Date:	 April 3, 2024   	 (S)
SERVICE
	 BULLETIN
NO.  1372
PIPER CONSIDERS
COMPLIANCE MANDATORY
Piper Aircraft, Inc.
2926 Piper Drive
Vero Beach, FL, U.S.A.  32960
(OVER)
ATA/JASC: 5711
Service Bulletin (SB) 1372 supersedes SB 1345 and SB 1345A, except for requirements of SB 1345 that are
mandated by an FAA-issued Airworthiness Directive. Aircraft that were previously made compliant with SB 1345 or
SB 1345A must comply with SB 1372.
SB 1372 supersedes SB 886 and SB 978A for all aircraft models affected except for the following: PA-28-140,
PA-28-150, PA-28-160, and PA-28-180. Aircraft that were previously made compliant with SB 886 or SB 978A must
comply with SB 1372.
In addition, various Piper Airplane Maintenance Manuals (AMM) and Service Manuals (SM) have incorporated the
recurring inspections from SB 886 and/or SB 978A, titled as 'Wing Spar Inspection' or similar. SB 1372 supersedes
these inspections and aircraft that were previously made compliant with this inspection must comply with SB 1372.
SUBJECT:	 MAIN WING SPAR INSPECTION
MODELS AFFECTED:	 SERIAL NUMBERS AFFECTED:
Group 1:
PA-28-151 Warrior 	 28-7415001 thru 28-7715314
PA-28-161 Warrior II	 28-7716001 thru 28-8616057, 2816001 thru 2816109
PA-28-161 Cadet	 2841001 thru 2841365
PA-28-161 Warrior III	 2816110 thru 2816119, 2842001 thru 2842420
PA-28-181 Archer II	 28-7690001 thru 28-8690056, 28-690061, 28-690062,
2890001 thru 2890205
PA-28-181 Archer III	 2890206 thru 2890231, 2843001 thru 2843949,
2881001 thru 2881040, 2881042 thru 2881687
PA-28-181 Piper Pilot	 2881041, 28020001 thru 28020148
PA-28R-180 Arrow	 28R-30000 thru 28R-31270,
28R-7130001 thru 28R-7130013
PA-28R-200 Arrow / Arrow II	 28R-35001 thru 28R-35820,
28R-7135001 thru 28R-7635545
Group 2:
PA-28-235 Cherokee 235	 28-03, 28E-11, 28-10001 thru 28-11378,
28-7110001 thru 28-7710089
PA-28R-201 Arrow III	 28R-7737001 thru 28R-7837317,
2837001 thru 2837061, 2844001 thru 2844185
PA-28R-201T Turbo Arrow III	 28R-7703001 thru 28R-7803373, 2803001 thru 2803012
PA-28RT-201 Arrow IV	 28R-7918001 thru 28R-8218026
PA-28RT-201T Turbo Arrow IV	 28R-7931001 thru 28R-8631005,
2831001 thru 2831038
SERVICE BULLETIN NO.  1372� PAGE 2 of 19
MODELS AFFECTED (continued):	 SERIAL NUMBERS AFFECTED (continued):
Group 2 (continued):
PA-32-260 Cherokee Six 260	 32-1 thru 32-14, 32-16 thru 32-20, 32-22 thru 32-1297,
32-7100001 thru 32-7800008
PA-32-300 Cherokee Six 300	 32-15, 32-21, 32-40000 thru 32-40974,
32-7140001 thru 32-7840202
PA-32S-300 Cherokee Six Seaplane	 32S-40001 thru 32S-40974,
32S-7140001 thru 32S-7240137
COMPLIANCE TIME: 	 Initial compliance with Part I is required within 30 days of the effectivity date of